Skagit County Auditor, WA

RECORDING REQUESTED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO. NATIONAL COMMERCIAL SERVICES

NLS-1097546

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY, AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Farleigh Wada Witt Attn: Marisol McAllister 121 S.W. Morrison Street, Suite 600 Portland, OR 97204

SUBORDINATION AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

GRANTORS:

MCAR OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a Washington

limited liability company

JACK CARROLL'S LINCOLN MERCURY, INC., a

Delaware corporation

GRANTEE:

HYUNDAI CAPITAL AMERICA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (abbreviated):

SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M., PTN. SE ¼ (AKA LOTS 1 & 2, SKAGIT CROSSINGS BSP BURL BSP-1-07 AND LOTS 1 AND

3, FISHER COMMERCIAL PARK DIV. NO. 1)

Full Legal on Exhibit A at page 8

ASSESSOR'S TAX PARCEL OR OTHER ACCOUNT NO.:

P23882, 8074-000-001-0000, P127091, 8074-000-002-0000, P82932, 4462-000-001-0002, P82934, 4462-000-

003-0000

LEASES ARE UNRECORDED

Reference: *

* Deed of trust recordi on 101721/2022

SUBORDINATION AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of December 29, 2021 by and among HYUNDAI CAPITAL AMERICA, a California corporation (the "Lender"), MCAR OF WASHINGTON, LLC, a Washington limited liability company (the "Landlord"), and JACK CARROLL'S LINCOLN MERCURY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Tenant").

RECITALS:

- A. Lender has made a certain loan (the "Loan") to Landlord pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated of even date herewith, entered into by Landlord and Lender (as amended, restated, modified, or substituted, the "Loan Agreement");
- B. Landlord is the owner of the land legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Premises");
- C. Landlord is the landlord and Tenant is the tenant of the Premises pursuant to that certain Lease dated as of December 13, 2021, entered into by Landlord as lessor, and Tenant as tenant; and
- D. The Loan is secured by, among other things, a Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Lease, and Fixture Filing of even date herewith, made by Landlord to Lender (such instrument, as amended, increased, renewed, modified, consolidated, replaced, combined, substituted, severed, split, spread, or extended from time to time, together with any and all financing statements and fixture filings filed in connection with the Loan, being herein referred to collectively as the "Deed of Trust") which Deed of Trust is being recording concurrently herewith.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and understanding that Lender will rely on Tenant's and Landlord's covenants and certifications, as set forth herein, in entering into the Lease, the parties hereto agree and certify as follows:
- 1. <u>Consent to Lease</u>. Lender hereby represents and warrants to Tenant that: (a) Lender has received and reviewed a copy of the Lease; and (b) Lender consents to and approves the Lease; provided, however, that Lender's consent to the terms of the Lease shall not be deemed to subordinate any lien or security interest in favor of Lender created by the Deed of Trust or any of the documents and instruments now or hereafter evidencing or securing the Loan (which, together with the Loan Agreement and Deed of Trust, are collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Loan Documents") to any of Tenant's remedies under the Lease or to constitute advance consent or approval of any rights reserved to Lender in the Loan Documents.
- 2. <u>Subordination</u>. Tenant agrees that the Lease, including without limitation any option, right of first refusal, and/or right of first opportunity to purchase the Premises, shall be and is hereby made subject and subordinate to the lien granted to Lender pursuant to the Deed of Trust and all advances made thereunder and to the terms, covenants, and provisions thereof.
- 3. <u>Attornment</u>. Tenant agrees that if Lender or any successor in interest to Lender shall become the owner of the Premises by reason of the foreclosure of the Deed of Trust or the acceptance of a deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure, or otherwise, Tenant agrees to attorn to Lender or Lender's

successor and the Lease shall be effective as a direct lease between Lender or Lender's successor and Tenant upon all of the terms, covenants, and conditions set forth in the Lease for the balance of the term pending, except as set forth herein. Lender or Lender's successor shall have no obligation to honor extensions or renewals of the Lease unless the same are contemplated by the terms of the Lease on the date hereof or consented to by Lender or Lender's successor. Any extensions or renewals so contemplated shall take effect only after expiration of the initial term and any preceding extensions or renewals.

- 4. <u>No Change in Lease</u>. Any direct or indirect amendment, modification, extension, renewal, alteration, waiver, or other change to the Lease shall be voidable and unenforceable at the option of Lender, unless the prior express, written consent of Lender is obtained by Tenant. Tenant shall not prepay any payment required to be made to Landlord under the Lease more than one (1) month in advance, or agree to any abatement, reduction, moratorium, or alteration in the amount, term, or extent of such lease or rent payments, without the prior express written consent of Lender.
- 5. <u>Consent to Assignment of Rents</u>. By the terms of the Deed of Trust, Landlord has granted to Lender an assignment of rents and leases of even date herewith (the "<u>Assignment of Rents</u>") as collateral for the Loan. Tenant hereby agrees that, upon notice to Tenant by Lender that Lender is asserting its rights under the Assignment of Rents, Tenant will remit all rent and lease payments then due or to become due to Lender until directed otherwise. Lease payments and rent payable to Lender by virtue of the Assignment of Rents shall be made by Tenant to Lender without set-off, recoupment, or deductions for any claims Tenant may have against Landlord.
- 6. <u>Modifications</u>. This Agreement may not be modified except by an agreement in writing signed by all the parties hereto. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns including a third-party purchaser at a foreclosure sale or any assignee of a deed in lieu thereof.
- 7. Notices. Tenant shall provide Lender reasonably prompt written notice of (a) any condemnation or other taking under the Lease notice of which is received by Tenant, (b) any assignment or sublease of Tenant's interest in the Lease, and (c) any default by Landlord under the Lease without regard to any cure period provided therein. Tenant shall also provide Lender a copy of any written notice of environmental action delivered by Tenant to Landlord. All notices, demands, or requests made pursuant to, under, or by virtue of this Agreement shall be in writing and sent to the person to whom the notice, demand, or request is being made at the following addresses:

If to Lender: Hyundai Capital America

3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1900

Irvine, CA 92612

Attn: Vice President, Commercial & Mobility Business

With a copy to:

Hyundai Capital America

3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1900

Irvine, CA 92612

Attn: Vice President, Executive General Counsel

With a copy to:

Farleigh Wada Witt

121 S.W. Morrison Street, Suite 600

Portland, OR 97204 Attn: Marisol McAllister

If to Landlord:

MCAR of Washington, LLC

Page 3 - SUBORDINATION AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT P:\(\text{DOCS\(\text{HCUSA\\)}\)13369\(\text{DOC\(\text{3}\)ZP226002\(\text{DOC\(\text{X}\)}\)

1313 S. Goldenrod Road Burlington, WA 98233

Attn: Michael B. Carroll, Member Manager

If to Tenant

Jack Carroll's Lincoln Mercury, Inc.

1313 S. Goldenrod Road Burlington, WA 98233 Attn: Michael B. Carroll

With a copy to:

Edward P. Weigelt, Jr. Attorney at Law 9222 36th Avenue, SE Everett, WA 98208

Such notices shall be deemed to have been promptly given and received for all purposes (w) if mailed, by United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, effective on the date shown on the return receipt effective three days after the date of mailing; (x) if sent by Federal Express or other reliable express courier, effective on the next business day after delivery to such express courier service; (y) if sent by telecopy, effective on the day of receipt (provided that, if such day is not a business day or if transmission is confirmed after 3 p.m. in the time zone of the delivery on a business day, such date of delivery or receipt shall be deemed to be the next following business day); or (z) if any such delivery is refused, on the date of such refusal. Any person may change the place that notices and demands are to be sent by written notice delivered in accordance with this Agreement. "Business day" shall mean any day except Saturday, Sunday, and any day which shall be a legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions are authorized or required by law or other government action to close.

- Right to Cure. If Tenant has given notice to Lender of a default by Landlord pursuant to the provisions of Section 7 hereof, Lender, in addition to any other remedies provided in the Loan Documents, shall have the right, but not the obligation, to make payments and cure default on behalf of the Landlord and, in connection therewith, do all work and make all payments deemed reasonably necessary or appropriate by Lender to cure the default. Tenant further agrees that, in the event of any such default by Landlord which would give Tenant the right to damages from Landlord or the right, either immediately or after a period of time, to terminate the Lease, Tenant will not sue for such damages or exercise any such right to terminate until (a) it shall have given notice to Lender as provided under Section 7 hereunder, and (b) if the default by Landlord is of a nature which can be cured by Lender, and if the Lender is proceeding with diligence to cure such default, Tenant shall have given Lender until the expiration of thirty (30) days beyond the period for Landlord's cure of such default under the Lease, provided that if the nature of such default is such that the same cannot reasonably be cured within such thirty (30) day period, such period shall be extended as necessary to allow Lender a reasonable time to cure such default, provided that Lender commences such cure within the thirty (30) day period and thereafter cures said default with due diligence but no later than ninety (90) days from the date of Lender's receipt of notice of the default.
- 9. <u>Construction</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Washington. If any of the terms of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of any such terms to any person or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby and each term of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

10. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature pages follow].

Signature Page to Subordination and Attornment Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

TENANT:	JACK CARROLL'S LINCOLN MERCURY, INC., a Delaware corporation
	Michael B. Carroll
	Title: Zsidal
STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
County of SKAGIT) ss.	•
I certify I know or have satisfactory evidence, that Michael B. Carroll, personally appeared before me this date, Dev 28, 2021, and known to me to be an officer of Jack Carroll's Lincoln Mercury, Inc. and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.	
In Witnesswhereof I have hereun	to set my hand and affixed my official seal.
THE WASHINGTON TO SHARE THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Notary Public for Washington
	Notary Public for Washington
NOTAR Z	Residing at: SNAM+ My Commission Expires: 3/24/2022
PUBLIC /CE	My Commission Expires: 5 12 Trava a
Some State of the	
LANDLORD OF WASHIN	MCAR OF WASHINGTON, LLC,
.www.	a Washington limited liability company
	Michael B. Carroll, Member Manager
STATE OF WASHINGTON)	The state of the s
) ss.	
County of SLAGIT	
I certify I know or have satisfactory evidence, that Michael B. Carroll, personally appeared before me this date, Dec 28, 2021, and known to me to be the sole Member Manager of the Grantor, MCAR of Washington, LLC and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.	
In Witness, whereof I have hereur	Notary Publicifor Washington Residing at:
PUBLIC / S	My Commission Expires: 3 24 2022
SIGNATURE PAGES TO CONTROL AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT P. DOCS HOUS AND ASSESSED FOR THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	

Signature Page to Subordination and Attornment Agreement

LENDER:	a California corporation
	By: Name: Scott Smith
	Title: Director, Commercial Credit
STATE OF Georgia)	
STATE OF Georgia) ss. County of Jobb	
The foregoing instrument , 2021, by Scott Smith,	was acknowledged before me this <u>23</u> day of Director of Commercial Credit of Hyundai Capital America
a California corporation, on behalf of such com	
	Seem O. Palet
Name	Seema D Patel
Title:	
My C	ommission Expires: 3/28/2025
	Notary Public Seema D. Patel

Cobb County, GA Exp. March 28, 2025

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

Real property in the County of Skagit, State of Washington, described as follows:

PARCEL "A":

LOTS 1 AND 2 OF SKAGIT CROSSINGS BINDING SITE PLAN BURL BSP 1-07, AS APPROVED JANUARY 31, 2008 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 1, 2008, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200802010073, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; BEING A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST ½ OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M.

PARCEL "B":

LOTS I AND 3, "FISHER COMMERCIAL PARK DIV. NO. 1", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 13 OF PLATS, PAGES 82 AND 83, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

Assessor's Tax Parcel No(s).:

8074-000-001-0000 (P23882), 8074-000-002-0000 (P127091), 4462-000-001-0002 (P82932), and 4462-000-003-0000 (P82934)